

081021 FEB 6 - 2009

No. 08- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TRENT ST. CLARE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN C. NEAL
JOHN C. DWYER
COOLEY GODWARD
KRONISH LLP
FIVE PALO ALTO SQUARE
3000 EL CAMINO REAL
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
(650) 843-5000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
DANIEL A. MCLAUGHLIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

February 6, 2009

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Prescription Drug Industry Background.	5
B. Gilead's Second And Third Quarter 2003 Earnings	6
C. Respondents' Various Efforts To State A Securities Fraud Claim.....	9
D. The District Court's Dismissal	14
E. The Ninth Circuit's Decision	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	16
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	26, 28
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	27
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Catogas v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 17, 22, 23
<i>DE&J Ltd. P'ship v. Conaway</i> , 133 F. App'x 994 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EP MedSystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1304 (2007)	24
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	27
<i>Joffe v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 209 F. App'x 80 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Lachmund v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	4, 18, 25, 26
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Leykin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 213 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'g</i> 423 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	26
<i>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Metzler Inv. GmbH v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 222 (2008)	4, 19, 26, 27
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	27
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	4, 19, 23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	20, 31
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9
§ 78u-4.....	2
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2008: A Year in Review</i> (2008), available at http://securities.cornerstone.com/pdfs/YIR2008.pdf	31
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2008 Mid-Year Assessment</i> (2008), available at http://securities.cornerstone.com/pdfs/2008%20Mid-Year%20Assessment.pdf	31
<i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (Nov. 30, 2006), available at http://www.capmksreg.org/pdfs/11.30Committee_Interim_Report_REV2.pdf	31
